The subjects of the study involved kindergarten to grade 6 teachers of Initao North and South Districts who are currently employed 

and assigned during the school year 2022-2023. This study focused on the respondents’ leadership styles, levels of organizational 

commitment, and teaching performance of Initao North and South District teachers. There were one hundred sixty-seven (167) teachers 

as respondents of the study; 35 were male teachers, and 131 were female teachers, as shown in table 1.  A random sampling technique 

was used in the study. These teacher-respondents were chosen in the study as to determine the levels of respondents’ leadership styles

[...]

leadership styles to the teaching performance of teachers and organizational commitment as to demographic profile, regression analysis 

was used. 

Results and Discussion 

Problem 1: What is the profile of the respondents in terms of age, sex, years of service, and position? 

Table 3 presents the age of the respondents. The result showed that among one hundred sixty-seven teacher-respondents (167), thirty-

four (34) (20.3%) of them were in the age range of 40 to 44 years old was found as the highest age range and five (5) (3.2%) was the 

lowest age range also. The ages 40 to 44 were the highest number of teachers in the study.  This age was considered as the middle age

[...]

Sex Frequency Count Percentage (%) 

Male 35 21.0 

Female 131 79.0 

Total 167 100.0 

Table 4 displays the sex of the respondents. The result presented that most of the teacher-respondents were female. Out of one hundred 

sixty-seven (167) teacher-respondents, there were one hundred thirty-one (131) (79%) female teacher-respondents and thirty-five (35) 

(21%) male teacher-respondents. This result showed that the teaching profession was dominated by female teachers in terms of the 

highest number in the study. Female teacher’s way of teaching are widely believed that female students benefit from particularly when

[...]

Teacher II 17 10.4 

Teacher III 39 23.4 

Master Teacher I 7 4.1 

Master Teacher II 3 1.8 

Total 167 100.0 

Table 6 presents the position of the respondents. The result showed the highest position of the teacher respondents was the Teacher I 

with one hundred one (101) which is 60.4% of the entire respondents and Master Teacher II with four (3) which is 1.8% and considered 

as the least. Some studies also proved about this result, a study by Oco, (2022) with teachers and school heads as respondents revealed 

also that in terms of present position most of the respondents were holding Teacher I-III positions, while least of the respondents have